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NEWS ARTICLES -15TH DECEMBER  

 NHRC ORDER ON DEATH IN CUSTODY – INDIAN EXPRESS 

 NEW INSURANCE BILL AND MAJOR REFORMS IT SEEKS TO BRING – INDIAN EXPRESS 

 ARE METHANE EMISSIONS IN INDIA BEING MISSED – THE HINDU 

 SHIP LEASING IN FULL SAIL AT GIFT CITY- THE HINDU 

 WHY ELON MUSKS X PLATFORM WAS FINED $140 MILLION BY EU?- THE HINDU 

 AN UNPRECENTED SITUATION IN MAHARASHTRA(LOP ISSUE)- THE HINDU 



NHRC Order on Death in Custody  

 📌  Syllabus Integration  

 GS 2: NHRC’s role in enforcing state 
accountability for custodial deaths and 

human rights protection. 

 GS 3: Custodial violence reflects 

systemic policing failures undermining 
rule of law. 

 Prelims: NHRC—statutory body (1993), 

recommendatory powers, Paris 

Principles, DK Basu guidelines. 



What’s the news? 

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has directed the 
Uttar Pradesh Government to pay ₹10 lakh compensation to the 

family of a 36-year-old man who died in police custody in 2021. 

The order has been interpreted as a reaffirmation of human dignity 

and state accountability, amid persistently high numbers of custodial 

deaths in India. 

 



PRELIMS-PYQ 

 Consider the following organizations/ bodies in India: 
1. The National Commission for Backward Classes 
2. The National Human Rights Commission 
3. The National Law Commission 
4. The National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission 
How many of the above are constitutional bodies? 
 
[UPSC Civil Service Exam – 2023 Prelims] 
 
(a) Only one 
(b) Only two 
(c) Only three 
(d) All four 
 
Answer: (a) 

  
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New Insurance Bill, 2024 

 Syllabus Orientation (Crisp | UPSC-Ready) 

 GS 2 (Governance): Role and powers of IRDAI 
as a sectoral regulator; state oversight vs 
market freedom in insurance. 

 GS 3 (Economy): Insurance sector reforms—

FDI liberalisation, reinsurance capacity, 

capital norms, market structure, and financial 
inclusion. 

 Prelims: Insurance Act, 1938; IRDAI Act, 1999; 

FDI limit (100%); NOF norms for reinsurers; 

composite licence (not allowed). 



PRELIMS PYQ 

 Q. In India, under cyber insurance for individuals, which of the following benefits are 
generally covered, in addition to payment for the loss of funds and other benefits? 
(2020)  

Cost of restoration of the computer system in case of malware disrupting access to one’s 
computer 

Cost of a new computer if some miscreant wilfully damages it, if proved so 

Cost of hiring a specialized consultant to minimize the loss in case of cyber extortion 

Cost of defence in the Court of Law if any third party files a suit 

Select the correct answer using the code given below:  

(a) 1, 2 and 4 only  

(b) 1, 3 and 4 only  

(c) 2 and 3 only  

(d) 1, 2, 3 and 4  

Ans: (b) 



What is the News? 
 

The Sabha Bima Raksha Sakha (Amendment of Insurance Laws) Bill, 

2024 proposes major amendments to: 

Insurance Act, 1938 

General Insurance Business (Nationalisation) Act, 1972 (often referred to 

as GIC framework) 

IRDAI Act, 1999 

Aim: Liberalise FDI, strengthen IRDAI, streamline regulation, and expand 

insurance penetration. 

 



 













Are methane emissions in india 

being missed? 
 Syllabus Orientation: 

 GS 2 (Governance): Urban local bodies, Swachh 
Bharat Mission, coordination gaps with SPCBs, role 
of institutions like NGT and CAQM. 

 GS 3 (Science & Tech): Use of remote sensing & 
satellite data (Carbon Mapper, SRON, 
ClimateTRACE) for environmental governance. 

 GS 3 (Economy): Circular economy, Gobar-Dhan 
scheme, methane as a fuel, logistics of waste-to-
energy projects. 

 Prelims: Methane potency, sources of methane in 
India, satellite monitoring platforms, Swachh 
Bharat Mission, Gobar-Dhan, NGT role. 



What’s the News? 

Article highlights that India’s methane emissions from landfills are 

significantly under-detected and under-reported, despite methane 
being 84 times more potent than CO₂ over 20 years. 

The piece argues that satellite-based methane detection, combined 

with ground-level verification, can unlock quick climate gains, 

especially since ~15% of India’s methane emissions come from the 
waste sector—a sector where policy tools already exist (Swachh Bharat 

Mission, waste rules, Gobar-Dhan). 





















Why X platform was fined? 

Syllabus Integration  

 GS 2 (Governance & International Relations): EU 
regulatory authority, digital governance, platform 
accountability, and transatlantic tensions over 
tech regulation. 

 GS 3 (Economy & Technology): Regulation of Big 
Tech, digital markets, platform transparency, and 
impact of compliance costs on innovation. 

 GS 4 (Ethics): Ethical responsibility of social media 
platforms—truthfulness, transparency, 
misinformation control, and user trust. 

 Prelims: Digital Services Act (DSA); European 
Commission powers; platform liability; ad 
transparency; researcher access obligations. 



PRELIMS PYQ’S 

 Consider the following statements: 

Statement-I: The European Parliament approved The Net-Zero 

Industry Act recently. 

Statement-II: The European Union intends to achieve carbon 

neutrality by 2040 and therefore aims to develop all of its own 

clean technology by that time. 

Which one of the following is correct in respect of the above 

statements? [UPSC Civil Services Exam – 2024 Prelims] 

 (a) Both Statement-I and Statement-II are correct and Statement-

II explains Statement-I 

 (b) Both Statement-I and Statement-II are correct, but Statement-

II does not explain Statement-I 

 (c) Statement-I is correct, but Statement-II is incorrect 

 (d) Statement-I is incorrect, but Statement-II is correct 

Statements-I: Recently, the United States of America (USA) 

and the European Union (EU) have launched the ‘Trade and 

Technology Council’. 

Statement-II: The USA and the EU claim that through this 

they are trying to bring technological progress and physical 

productivity under their control. 

Which one of the following is correct in respect of the above 

statements? [UPSC Civil Services Exam – 2023 Prelims] 

 (a) Both Statement-I and Statement-II are correct and 

Statement-II is the correct explanation for Statement-I 

 (b) Both Statement-I and Statement-II are correct and 

Statement-II is not the correct explanation for Statement-I 

 (c) Statement-I is correct but Statement-II is incorrect 

 (d) Statement-I is incorrect but Statement-II is correct 



What’s the news? 

 The European Commission fined X (formerly Twitter) €120 million for 

violating provisions of the EU’s Digital Services Act (DSA)—marking 

the first non-compliance decision under the DSA. 

The fine relates to deceptive blue check verification, lack of ad 

transparency, denial of data access to researchers, and moderation 
delays. In response, Elon Musk publicly attacked the EU, calling for 

its dismantling, triggering strong political reactions from the U.S. 
leadership. 









Ship leasing in full at GIFT city 

Syllabus Integration  

 

GS 2 (Governance & Institutions): Role of IFSCA as a 
unified regulator; regulatory oversight in IFSCs; ease 

of doing business in specialised financial jurisdictions. 

•GS 3 (Economy & Infrastructure): Maritime finance 

and ship leasing as part of logistics and port-led 

development; GIFT IFSC as an offshore financial hub; 
capital flows, asset leasing, and infrastructure 

financing. 

•Prelims: GIFT City; IFSC; IFSCA; ship leasing types 
(financial, operating, sale-and-leaseback); difference 

between ship and aircraft leasing; Indian vs foreign 

ship registry. 



What’s the news ? 

 Ship leasing activity at GIFT City IFSC has gained rapid momentum 

within just two years of launch. As of October, 27 ship-leasing 

entities have leased or purchased 30 vessels, with asset value 

touching $1.47 billion. Bulk carriers dominate the portfolio. With a 

unified regulatory framework under IFSCA, GIFT IFSC is emerging as 

India’s regulated maritime finance hub, reducing dependence on 

foreign leasing centres like Singapore and Europe, though 
regulatory and procedural challenges remain. 











 





An unprecedented state in 

Maharashtra 

Syllabus Integration  

 GS 2 (Polity & Governance): Role and importance of 
the Opposition; Speaker/Chairman’s discretion; 
conventions vs rules in parliamentary democracy; 
State Legislature functioning. 

 GS 2 (Constitutional Bodies): Statutory basis of LoP 
(State law), recognition by Presiding Officers, checks 

and balances in legislatures. 

 GS 4 (Ethics): Democratic values—accountability, 
dissent, and institutional propriety; ethical conduct of 
ruling and opposition parties. 

 Prelims: LoP definition under Maharashtra law; 10% 

seat rule as convention (not mandatory); powers of 
Speaker/Chairman; bicameral State Legislature 
basics. 



PRELIMS PYQ’S 

 Q. Consider the following statements: 
1. In the first Lok Sabha, the single largest party in the opposition was the 
SwatantraParty. 
2. In the Lok Sabha, a ―Leader of the Opposition‖ was recognised for the first 
time in 1969. 
3. In the Lok Sabha, if a party does not have a minimum of 75 members, its 
leader cannot be recognised as the Leader of the Opposition. 
Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

 [A] 1 and 3 only 
 

 [B] 2 only 
 

 [C] 2 and 3 only 
 

 [D] 1, 2 and 3  

ANSWER -B 



What is the News? 

 For the first time since Maharashtra’s formation in 1960, both Houses 

of the State Legislature functioned without a Leader of the 
Opposition (LoP) during the Winter Session (ended December 14, 

2024). 

The absence stems from a mix of Speaker/Chairman discretion, 

reliance on the 10% seat convention (not a statutory rule), and the 
Opposition’s failure to unite, raising questions about whether 
appointing an LoP is a democratic necessity or a procedural 

choice. 









Thank You  

 


